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DAILY HIGHLIGHTS
Globally, COVID-19 cases have surpassed 128.5 million with more than 2.8 million deaths.

In the United States, the total number of cases stands at 30,277,908 and deaths at 549,098.

A new CDC study provides strong evidence that mRNA COVID-19 vaccines are highly effective in preventing
SARS-CoV-2 infections in real-world conditions among health care personnel, first responders, and other
essential workers. Results showed that following the second dose of vaccine (the recommended number of
doses), risk of infection was reduced by 90 percent two or more weeks after vaccination. Following a single dose
of either vaccine, the participants’ risk of infection with SARS-CoV-2 was reduced by 80 percent two or more
weeks after vaccination. Read the full CDC press release HERE.

The state is expanding who is eligible to get the vaccine based on expected supply increases. Californians 50+ will
be eligible for vaccination starting April 1. Every Californian 16 and up will be eligible for vaccination on April
15,2021. Learn how to get vaccinated HERE.

The COVID-19 pandemic caused approximately 375,000 deaths in the United States during 2020. The age-
adjusted death rate in the U.S. increased by 15.9% in 2020. Death rates were highest among non-Hispanic Black
and non-Hispanic American Indian and Alaska Native people. COVID-19 was the third leading cause of death.
View the full CDC MMWR for March 31 HERE.

UNITED STATES

COVID-19: U.S. at a Glance*

o  Total cases: 30,277,908

o  Total deaths: 549,098

. Iurisdictions reporting cases: 55 (50 states, District of Columbia, Total Number of COVID-19 Cases in the US Reported to the CDC, by State/Territory
Guam, Puerto Rico, the Northern Mariana Islands, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands)

*As of April 14, 2020, CDC case counts and death counts include both confirmed and
probable cases and deaths. This change was made to reflect an interim COVID-19
position statement issued by the Council for State and Territorial Epidemiologists on
April 5,2020.

A confirmed case or death is defined by meeting confirmatory
laboratory evidence for COVID-19.

A probable case or death is defined by:

i) meeting clinical criteria AND epidemiologic evidence with no
confirmatory laboratory testing performed for COVID-19; or ii)
meeting presumptive laboratory evidence AND either clinical criteria Territories
OR epidemiologic evidence; or iii) meeting vital records criteria with [=

no confirmatory laboratory testing performed for COVID19.

State and local public health departments are now testing and Total Cases

publicly reporting their cases. In the event of a discrepancy between [ ® ®
CDC cases and cases reported by state and local public health & & & & & &
officials, data reported by states should be considered the most up to & & ' ~
date. < 4 &
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National Laboratory Testing Data

o  Total tests reported: 375,989,871

o  DPositive tests reported: 32,312,191

o Percent of positive tests: 8.6% 1



https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2021/p0329-COVID-19-Vaccines.html
https://covid19.ca.gov/vaccines/
https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7014e1.htm?s_cid=mm7014e1_e&ACSTrackingID=USCDC_921-DM53443&ACSTrackingLabel=MMWR%20Early%20Release%20-%20Vol.%2070%2C%20March%2031%2C%202021&deliveryName=USCDC_921-DM53443
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COVID-19 CASES BY IHS AREA

NEGATIVE CASES POSITIVE CASES TESTED

ALASKA 476,687 11,521 560,938

ALBUQUERQUE 8,066 91,575

BEMIDJI 137,370 10,494 151,422
BILLINGS 7,356 96,407
CALIFORNIA 7,759 75,356
GREAT PLAINS 123,138 14,072 137,723
NASHVILLE 73,357
NAVAJO 161,820 31,339 236,993
OKLAHOMA CITY 406,046 60,127 471,181
PHOENIX 23,203 168,315
PORTLAND 102,420 7,461 110,227
TUCSON 2731 25,389

*as of 11:59PM EST March 30, 2021

CALIFORNIA

As of April 1, 2021, there were a total of 3,570,660 positive cases and 58,090 deaths in California.

Ages of all confirmed positive cases:

. Age0-17: 464,186 Gende}f of 3111 Cfgglirgg;l positive cases:
o Age 18-49: 2,035,276 « Female: 1,821,
o Male: 1,713,917
o Age 50-64: 678,425 Unkes a0
o Age 65 and older: 392,773 e Unknown: 5o,
Lab tests reported statewide*: 53,934,609 *as of 3/31/21

Numerous public health labs in California are testing for COVID-19 samples. Click HERE to find your nearest
testing site.

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE CALIFORNIA AREA

75,356 Tribal or Urban Indian Health Program patients in the California Area have been tested for COVID-19
as of 3/30/2021.
Of these, 7,759 patients have tested positive for COVID-19 and 64,459 have tested negative for COVID-19.


https://www.arcgis.com/apps/Nearby/index.html?appid=43118dc0d5d348d8ab20a81967a15401

CONFIRMED CASES AND DEATHS BY COUNTY

Counties with most reported cases

Los Angeles 1,180,538
San Bernardino 285,916
' Riverside 283,006
San Diego 270,288
Orange 249,518

Counties with most reported deaths

Los Angeles 23,171
Orange 4,731
o San Bernardino 4,356
Riverside 4,171
San Diego 3,555
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Racial distribution of confirmed COVID-19 cases and deaths in California

American Indians and Alaska Natives account for 0.5% percent of the population, 0.3% of COVID-19 cases,
and 0.4% of deaths in California. This includes a total of 9,539 cases and 205 deaths among American
Indian and Alaska Native people in California.

# Percentage of COVID-19

Latino
399, 4 Cases by Race
Race
% Percentage of California
Population by Race
White P Y
37%
1,563,114
56%
Asian
15%
568,169 African American
20% 6% Multiracial Native Hawaiian American Indian
2.2% Pacific Islander Alaska Native
- 0.3% 0.5%
- —
! 93;642 115,949 46,826 15,708 9,539
7% 4% 1.6% 0.6% 0.3%

California Department of Public Health has nearly complete data on race and ethnicity for COVID-19 deaths,
and are reporting the following trends: Latinos, African Americans and Native Hawaiians and Pacific Islanders
are dying at disproportionately higher levels.

Latino
39% # Number, Percentage of
78 COVID-19 Deaths per
Race
White
37% Race

Percentage of California
Population per Race

%

Asian
15%
African American
6%
6,714 Multiracial Native Hawaiian American Indian
12% - 2.2% Pacific Islander Alaska Native
3,554 0.3% 0.5%
6% [ — —
94 347 205
1.3% 0.6% 0.4%

Note: 21% of cases and 2% of deaths are of unknown race/ethnicity. As of 4/1/2021. Source: CDPH



Two sources for tracking American Indian and Alaska Native (AIAN) cases reported
in California

Data from the Indian Health Service (IHS) include Data from California Department of Public
positive cases reported by Tribal and Urban Indian Health (CDPH) include all positive cases of AIAN
Health Programs. diagnosed in California.
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Age and gender distribution of confirmed COVID-19 cases and deaths in California
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Note: Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 1% of cases are of unknown gender. As of 4/1/2021. Source: CDPH

California COVID-19 threat level: Medium rislk

DAILY NEW CASES INFECTION RATE POSITIVE TEST RATE

6.5 1%, 0.92 01.7%
COVID NOT CONTAINED, COVID IS STILL INDICATES WIDESPREAD
BUT AT LOW LEVELS SPREADING, BUT SLOWLY TESTING

As of 4/1/2021. Source: COVID Act Now



American Indian and Alaska Native (AIAN) data reported by California to the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

Positive COVID-19 cases among AIAN people
in California by Age Group and Gender
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COVID-19 deaths among AIAN people
in California by Age Group and Gender

California Department of Public Health reports COVID-19 data on American Indian and Alaska Native
(AIAN) people that only identify in one racial category. Below is a comparison using CDC’s data on AIAN
cases and deaths in California by racial classification, using a more restrictive definition (AIAN alone)
versus a more comprehensive definition (AIAN in combination with other races/ethnicities).

Cases Deaths
AIAN alone 4,968 142
AIAN in 22,021 348
combination

As of 3/1/2021. Source: CDC



COVID-19 testing information from patients seen at a Tribal or Urban Indian
Health Program in California

Note: This map shows patients by the regional location of the clinic where they were tested and NOT by
the residence of the patients.

O Number of positive cases identified by region

DELTA AND GOLD COUNTRY
Positive: 807
Negative: 7,429

807

California Rural Indian Health Board, Inc.

: s : Fl L T
California Consortium for[{ 116 Indian Health Service, California Area Office
Urban Indian Health

SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA
Positive: 116
Negative: 685

’f

As of 3/23/2021. Source: IHS
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Two sources for tracking American Indian and Alaska Native (AIAN) vaccinations
administered in California

Data from California Department of Public Health (CDPH) does not include vaccines administered by Federal
entities such as Indian Health Service, Department of Defense, U.S. Federal Bureau of Prisons, and Veterans Affairs.

Doses administered by county of residence

18,401,747

Doses administered Los Angeles 4,533,395
San Diego 1,725,954

Orange 1,488,393

p |5'590”'387 d b Riverside 920,051
eople partially vaccinate \ \, Santa Clara 917,591

6,691,695

People fully vaccinated

As of 4/1/2021. Source: CDPH

Racial distribution of people with at least one dose of vaccine administered in California

29.6%
19.5%
13.9%
11.8% 10.5% 11.0%
3.0%
_ 0.4% 0.3%
White Latino Asian African Multiracial Native American Indian Other Unknown

American Hawaiian Alaska Native
Pacific Islander

Note: “Other” means those who don't fall under any race or ethnicity. “Unknown” includes those who declined to state or whose race and ethnicity
information is missing. As of 4/1/2021. Source: CDPH

Data from the Indian Health Service (IHS) shows the total number of vaccine doses (Pfizer, Moderna, and Johnson
& Johnson/Janssen) distributed and administered by IHS Area to date

Area Total Doses Distributed Total Doses Administered
Albuquerque 110,455 91,246
Bemidii 107,895 78,320
Billings 46,775 30,513
California 152,945 73,993
Great Plains 99,770 59,843
Nashville 64,087 40,467
Navaijo 238,085 177,180
Oklahoma City 425,560 235,404
Phoenix 144,650 102,116
Portland 66,805 52,507
Tucson 7,800 6,210

As of 3/30/2021. Source: IHS



American Indian and Alaska Native (AIAN) COVID-19 cases reported by local
public health departments in selected California counties

*Note: Data do not include the Cities of
Long Beach and Pasadena.

Alameda County
AIAN Cases 163
AIAN Deaths na

As of 4/1/2021. Source: County of Los Angeles Public Health, San Bernardino County Department of Public Health, San Diego County Communicable Disease
Registry, Riverside University Health System-Public Health, Sacramento County Public Health, DataSF, and Alameda County Department of Public Health.
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TRIBAL STATE OF EMERGENCY AND SHELTER IN PLACE DECLARATIONS

Tribes Issuing Shelter in Place Order

28. Hoopa Valley Tribe
74. Wiyot Tribe

Emergency Declarations (n=76)

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians

Augustine Band of Cahuilla Indians

Barona Band of Mission Indians

Bear River Band of Rohnerville Rancheria

Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians of California
Big Lagoon Rancheria

Big Pine Paiute Tribe

Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians

Bishop Paiute Tribe

Blue Lake Rancheria

Buena Vista Rancheria

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians

Cachil DeHe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian
Community

Cahto Tribe

Cahuilla Band of Indians

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe

Cher-Ae Heights Indian Community of the
Trinidad Rancheria

Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk

Indians of California

Colorado River Indian Tribes

Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians

Dry Creek Rancheria Band of Pomo Indians

Elk Valley Rancheria

Enterprise Rancheria

Fort Bidwell Indian Community of the Fort Bidwell
Reservation of CA

25.

26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
3L
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43

45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

Fort Independence Indian Community of Paiute Indians of

the Fort Independence Reservation

Fort Mojave Indian Tribe

Habematolel Pomo of Upper Lake Tribe

Hoopa Valley Tribe

Tipay Nation of Santa Ysabel

Jamul Indian Village

Kashia Band of Pomo Indians of the Stewarts Point Rancheria
Karuk Tribe

La Jolla Band of Luiseno Indians

Lone Pine Paiute-Shoshone Tribe

Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla and Cupefio Indians
Manchester Point Arena Band of Pomo Indians
Manzanita Band of Diegueno Mission Indians
Mechoopda Indian Tribe

Mesa Grande Band of Diegueno Mission Indians
Middletown Rancheria of Pomo Indians of California
Mooretown Rancheria

Morongo Band of Mission Indians

North Fork Rancheria of Mono Indians of California
Pala Band of Mission Indians

Pauma Band of Luisefio Indians

Pechanga Band of Luiseno Indians

Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians

Pit River Tribe

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Indian Reservation
Ramona Band of Cahuilla

51
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.

59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.

Tribes do not need to issue a state of
emergency to access FEMA resources.

Redding Rancheria

Resighini Rancheria

Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians
Robinson Rancheria

Round Valley Indian Tribes

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians
Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians
Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians
Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians
Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians
Susanville Indian Rancheria

Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation
Table Mountain Rancheria

Tachi Yokut Tribe

Tolowa Dee-Ni’ Nation

Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians
Tule River Tribe

Tuolumne Band of Me-Wuk Indians
Tiwenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians
Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians
Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California
Wilton Rancheria

Wiyot Tribe

Yocha Dehe Wintun Nation

Yurok Tribe

Updated 4/1/2021
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OPENINGS AND CLOSURES: TRIBAL CASINOS

Casino Closures (n=2)

1.
2.

Robinson Rancheria Resort and Casino

Redwood Hotel Casino

Casino Openings (n=65)
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Agua Caliente Casino Palm Springs

Agua Caliente Resort Casino Spa Rancho Mirage

Augustine Casino

Barona Valley Ranch Resort and Casino

Bear River Casino

Black Oak Casino

Blue Lake Casino

Cache Creek Casino Resort
Cahuilla Casino

Casino Pauma

Cher-Ae Heights Bingo and Casino
Chicken Ranch Bingo and Casino
Chukchansi Gold Resort & Casino
Chumash Casino Resort

Colusa Casino Resort

Coyote Valley Casino

Desert Rose Casino

Diamond Mountain Casino

Eagle Mountain Casino

Elk Valley Casino

Fantasy Springs Resort and Casino
Feather Falls Casino

23.

25.
26.
27.

28.
29.
30.
31
32.
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

41.
42.
43.

O
%
Garcia River Casino

Gold Country Casino and Hotel

Golden Acorn Casino

Graton Resort & Casino

Hard Rock Hotel & Casino Sacramento at Fire

Mountain

Harrah's Northern California
Harrah’s Resort Southern California
Havasu Landing Resort and Casino
Hidden Oaks Casino

Jackson Rancheria Casino

Jamul Casino

Konocti Vista Casino and Bingo
Lucky 7 Casino

Lucky Bear Casino

Mono Wind Casino

Morongo Casino, Resort & Spa
Paiute Palace Casino

Pala Casino Resort and Spa
Pechanga Resort and Casino

Pit River Casino

Quechan Resort Casino

Rain Rock Casino

Red Earth Casino

Red Fox Casino

Redhawk Casino

River Rock Casino

Rolling Hills Casino

Running Creek Casino

San Manuel Indian Bingo and Casino
San Pablo Lytton Casino
Sherwood Valley Casino
Soboba Casino

Spotlight 29 Casino

Sycuan Resort and Casino
Table Mountain Casino

Tachi Palace Hotel and Casino
Thunder Valley Casino Resort
Tortoise Rock Casino

Twin Pine Casino

Valley View Casino

Viejas Casino

Win-River Casino

‘Winnedumah Winn's Casino

Updated 4/1/2021
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